He	affkine
Procur ( A Government of M	EUTICAL CORPORATION LIMITED rement Cell Iaharashtra Undertaking) Iarg, Parel, Mumbai 400 012 (INDIA)
Phone No: 022- 24129320-23 Managing Director :022-24150628 General Manager (Procurement Cell) :022- 24100478	Website : http://www.vaccinehaffkine.com E-mail: procurementcell@vaccinehaffkine.com No.: 6921 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-2886/ UroEndoscopy (Video Endoscopy) / 2022-23.
दिः ३०.०१.२०२० प्रशासकीय मंजूर निधी २७,९१,७०९/- (PG Upgradation २०२०-२१) (Qty01)	

To,

## M/s. Olympus Medical Systems India Pvt. Ltd.,

Ground Floor, Tower-C, SAS Tower, The Medicity Complex, Sector – 38,

Gurugram, Haryana - 122001.

Contact No.: 9167239908.

E-Mail: endosale.omsi@olympus-ap.com

## Subject : Supply Order for Tender No. E-2886/ UroEndoscopy (Video Endoscopy). Reference: 1. Tender No. E-2886/HBPCL/PC/ UroEndoscopy (Video Endoscopy) / 2020-21.

 शासननिर्णय, क्रमांक - बीसीपी-२०१९/प्र.क्र.३१३/प्रशा-१ दिनांक :३० जानेवारी, २०२०.

3. Sanction of Tender Approval Committee Meeting No. 141 Date : 27.01.2022.

With reference to the tender cited under reference no 1, you are requested to supply the following goods as per details mentioned below to consignee list enclosed with this order.

Sr. No.	Name of the item	Specification of item	Quantity / Unit (DMER)	Unit Rate inclusive of GST(Rs.)	Total Amount Rs.
1	UroEndoscopy (Video Endoscopy) Make : Olympus Model : OTV-S200	As per Annexure X	01	27,91,000/-	27,91,000/-

Total amount in words: Rupees Twenty Seven Lakhs Ninety One Thousand Only.

**Factory Location:** Olympus Corporation, Japan-2951, Ishikawa-Cho, Hachioji-shi, Tokyo 192-8507, Japan Olympus Winter & Ibe GmbH, Kuehnstrabe61, 22045 Hamburg Germany, P. O. Box 701709, 22017 Hamburg Germany.

1 Forwarding: Forwarding Free on Road Destination. I.e. door delivery basis.

- 2 Delivery Period: 12 weeks from the date of receipt of order by the supplier to the consignee attached.
- 3 Pre-Dispatch Inspection: Supplier shall make necessary arrangement / facilitate to carry out Pre-Dispatch inspection as per Tender Terms & condition and submit the Inspection report to this office. The Pre-Dispatch inspection cost will be borne by supplier. Machine should be dispatched only after Satisfactory Pre-Dispatch Inspection.

- 4 Risk purchase clause: If the bidder fails to supply the stores within the stipulated delivery period, the order will stand cancelled. Undersigned shall be entitled to purchase such stores from any other source at such price which ordinarily should not be more than 10% of the tender price. The extra expenditure in such cases shall be recovered by Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai from the Supplier.
- 5 **Payment Terms:** Payment of 100% of the contract value will be made within 8 weeks on delivery and successful installation and satisfactory commissioning and operation of the machinery.
- 6 Acceptance & Receipt: It should be submitted in Appropriate Format to the purchasing authority.
- 7 **Delivery Challan** Should be sent in the name of consignee in duplicate. It should specify Name of Equipment / Mfg. by / packing & quantity.
- 8 **Invoice Copy** Should be sent in triplicate on the Name of Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai. Along with Bill of Entry and Country of Origin Certificate of the consignment.

#### 9 Other Terms :

1) Warranty: The warranty period shall be for 2 years from the date of commissioning of all equipment supplied as certified by the consignee. After completion of 2 years warranty period Manufacturer/Supplier should give commitment to ensure services and supply of spare part for further 8 years. The successful tenderer must ensure 95% uptime during warranty period. In case of downtime, warranty period will be extended for period of downtime. If the equipment is not attended within 24 hours for Mumbai and 48 hours for other places the supplier will be liable to pay a penalty of 0.07% of purchase cost for every day of delay. Such penalty will be recovered from the amount of security deposit. Certificate of such uptime / downtime issued by the end user will be binding for the supplier Replacement of spares parts thereof due to manufacturing defects during warranty period will be entirely at the supplier's cost.

2) The user institution will enter to the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract with supplier agency @ 5% of the order value (excluding taxes) of the equipment per year for 8 years after completion of warranty period. In case of non-compliance of CMC the supplier will be liable to pay penalty or for appropriate action. Payment of CMC on yearly basis will be made by the user's institution, at the end of the year after satisfactory performance report from the end user.

10 **Contract Agreement:** Bidder should submit a tripartite (Importer, Manufacturer and Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.) Contract Agreement on non-judicial stamp paper of requisite value.

#### Fall Clause

It is a condition of the contract that all through the currency thereof, the price at which you will the supply stores should not exceed the lowest price charged by you to any customer during the currency of the contract and that in the event of the prices going down below the rate contract prices you shall promptly furnish such information to us to enable to amend the contract rates for subsequent supplies.

11 The Bidder should submit (within 7 days) amount of 1.5% i-e. **Rs. 41,865/-** of order value to meet other incidental expenditure and 3% i-e. **Rs. 83,730/-** as Security Deposit in form of Bank Guarantee. The Bank Guarantee valid for 2 months after the expiry of date of warranty issued by any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank.

#### Amount to be deposited to Following Account:

Name of Account Haffkine B P C L (Procurement Cell), CESS Accou	
Name of the Bank & Branch	Bank of Maharashtra, Branch- Mumbai Parel
Account No.	60381379835
IFSC Code	MAHB0000079

Consignee: As per list enclosed

मा. व्यवस्थापकीय संचालक यांच्या मान्यतेने व करिष्ठिr. Sadanand Bhise General Manager Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

Copy to:

- 1) Commissioner Health Services, Mumbai.
- 2) Director, Medical Education & Research, Mumbai-400 001.
- Account Manager, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.
- 4) Office File.

<u>Copy to</u> Consignee: Dean, B. J. Government Medical College, Pune.: As per Tender Condition No.17 The user Institution should get the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract done with supplier agency @ 5% of the Order value (excluding taxes) of equipment per year for Eight years after Completion of warranty period.

Copy Submitted to: 1) Secretary, Medical Education & Drug Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

#### Annexure-X

# Technical Specification of UroEndoscopy (Video Endoscopy)

Cystoscope, Resect scope, Urethro tomes (Adults)	
Telescopes for standard Cystoscopes	
1) Hopkins's II Straight forward Telescope 30°, enlarged view, diameter 4mm,	
Autoclavable, fiber optic light transmission incorporated – Qty 2 nos.	
Cystoscope-Urethroscope	
1) Cystoscope-urethroscope-sheath, 22/25.5 Fr. With obturator, two LUER- LOCK adaptors, catheter capacity of 12 Fr with single channel bridge & 2 x 8Fr with double channel bridge, W proper color code.	
2) Cystoscope-urethroscope-sheath, <b>19/20 Fr.</b> With obturator, two LUER- LOCK adaptors, we catheter capacity of 6 Fr with single channel bridge & $2 \times 5/6$ Fr. With double channel bridge, proper color code.	
3) Cystoscope-urethroscope-sheath, 17 Fr. With obturator, With catheter capacity of 7Fr with single channel; bridge & 2x6Fr with double channel bridge, with proper color code.	
Deflecting Mechanism & Telescope Bridges:	
1) Telescope bridge with 1 instrument channel qty 2 nos.	
Flexible Instrument for standard Cystoscope:	
1) Grasping Forceps for removal of foreign bodies 7 Fr., double action jaws length 33/44cm -	Otv
lno.	
2) Grasping Forceps 9 Fr., double action jaws, length 33/40 cm - Qty 1no.	
3) Injection cannula, 6/7Fr., length 33/40cm - Qty 1no.	
DECECTOCODEC (C L L )	

#### **RESECTOSCOPES** (for adults):

#### **Technical Specifications:**

Resect scope sheath including connecting tubing for in-and outlaw, 26 Fr.,

Resect scope sheaths with rotatable inner tube for continuous flow irrigation and suction. Should have:

- Ceramic insulating beak insert for burn resistance.
- Ceramic insulating on inner tube for easy service.
- Rotatable inner tube.

## **OBTURATORS**

1

All the sheaths will be supplied with proper Standard –Obturators, and compatible visual Obturators.

## Resect scope- Working Element

Have the following features and Accessories

- One stem electrode with stabilizer type.
- Motion is means of a spring.
- The thumb supports it movable.
- In rest position the electrode is inside the sheath.
- Should include 5nos cutting loops, 5nos Coagulating or Roller electrodes, 2nos Needle electrodes and 2nos High frequency cords, Ellik Evacuator 1nos

## **Specification for Upper Tract Set**

# A. URS 6.4 Fr or more

1. Uretero - Renoscope, 6.4 Fr 7° direction of view, length 43 cm, autoclavable, with angled eyepiece, fiber optic light transmission incorporated, 2 lateral irrigation ports and 1 working channel 4.2 Fr or more. For instruments up to 3 Fr or more., sealing.

- 2. Distal tip diameter of 6.4Fr.
- 3. Detachable instrument port with sealing system and quick release lock, one instrument channel.
- 4. Distal end of sheath a traumatically shaped with rounded tip.

5. Grasping Forceps for stone fragments, double action jaws, 3 Fr., rigid, length 60 cm. X 1 Nos. -

## B. Slender PCNL SET with Accessories-

E-2886/ UroEndoscopy (Video Endoscopy)

1. Wide angle straight forward telescope up to 6 to 30 degree. 18 to 22 fr with angled eyepiece autoclavable. fiber optic light transmission incorporated.

2. Scope should have at least Working channel of 12 to 13.5Fr. and should accept instrument upto 11Fr.

3. Scope should have incorporated channel where in instruments upto 7fr can be used, if scope is not used with Operating Sheath.

4. Rotatable operating sheath 22 /25Fr to be supplied, compatible with above telescope.

# ACCESSORIES FOR PCNL SET

1. Telescoping Dilation Set, From 9Fr to 28 Fr.,

All the products offers must be from the same manufacturer. Should be CE/FDA Approved and should match international guidelines for Patient safety.

#### Video Processor: Full HD Video Image Processor:

- A full high definition processor should have resolution of 1920x1080 pixels with 16:9 aspect ratio.
- Should have one output each for DVI/HD-SDI and S-Video/Composite for HD & SD video.
- Equipped with high resolution HDTV Imaging capacity.
- Equipped with optical digital detection technology for detailed observation by enhancing visibility of blood capillaries & mucosa.
- Automatic white balance & noise reduction technology.
- Store patients & user data.
- Should have USB slot for capturing HD/SD Endoscopic Still Images.

# Camera Head.

- The 3 Chip CMOS /CCD full HD camera head should be of Eye piece type & have resolution of 1920x1080 pixels with 16:9 aspect ratio.
- Should have 2 or more programmable buttons which can be configured through the processor.
- Should have integrated optical zoom coupler ranging from 0.9x to 1.8x and can be varied seamlessly.

## HD Medical Grade Monitor:

1) 26 inch or more full HD monitor with TFT/LCD Screen with LED backlit having resolution of 1920X1080.

2) Backlit front panel indicators.

3) Equipped with automatic light adjustment forced air-cooling, regulated air feeding pump with low noise.

## High Definition Medical Grade Monitor:

1) 26" OR more HD Medical grade monitor with high resolution image quality.

## Light Guide Cable:

It should have diameter of 4.0mm or more with high fibre density.

	Consignee Details		
	M/s. Olympus Medical Systems India Pvt. Ltd.		
	UroEndoscopy (Video Endoscopy) Make : Olympus & Model : OTV-S200		
Delivery Period	12 weeks		
PO Ref. No.	Date: 24/06/22		
	दिः ३०.०१.२०२० प्रशासकीय मंजूर निधी २७,९१,७०९/- (PG Upgradation	२०२०-२१) (Qty01)	
Sr. No.	Name & Address of the Consignee	Qty.	
1)	B. J. Government Medical College, Pune.	01	
	Total	01	

मा. व्यवस्थापकीय संचालक यांच्या मान्यतेने व करिता

Dr. Sadanand Bhis

General Manager Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.